






































































































































November 4, 2004

Reply To

Attn Of: ECL-111

John O’Loughlin
City of Tacoma, Public Works Department
Project Coordinator
Environmental Services Science & Engineering
2201 Portland Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98421-2711

Subject: EPA Comments on the Year 2 Annual Monitoring Report 2004
Prepared by the City of Tacoma (October 28, 2004)
Olympic View Resource Area, Tacoma, WA
Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, CERCLA 10-2001-0069

Dear Mr. O’Loughlin, 

With this letter, EPA is providing comments on the above-referenced report.  Pursuant to
Section V.B.1(c) of the Administrative Order on Consent, a revised report is due to EPA within
30 days (December 4, 2004).

Copies of the Year 2 Annual Monitoring Report were provided by the City of Tacoma to
Joyce Mercuri of the Washington Department of Ecology, Robert Taylor and Jennifer Steger of
NOAA, Leslie Ann Rose of Citizens for a Healthy Bay (CHB), as well as to other Natural
Resource Trustees.  EPA received comments from CHB, and relevant comments have been
incorporated into this letter.

In Year 3 (2005), please ensure that all aspects of Section 7 “Contingency Planning and
Response” of the Long-term Monitoring and Reporting Plan are implemented.

If you have any questions, give me a call at 206-553-2141.

Sincerely,

Karen Keeley
Project Manager

FAX:    206-553-0124
E-mail: keeley.karen@epa.gov
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cc: 
Douglas Mosich, City of Tacoma Legal Department
Bill Sullivan, Puyallup Tribe

e-mail of letter sent to:
John Carleton, WDFW
Jay Davis, USFWS
Tom Gibbons, WDNR
Joyce Mercuri, Ecology
Leslie Ann Rose, CHB
Marla Steinhoff, NOAA
Glen St. Amant, Muckleshoot Tribe
Jennifer Steger, NOAA
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EPA Comments on Year 2 Annual Monitoring Report 2004
Olympic View Resource Area, Tacoma, WA

1. Page 2, Surface Sediment Quality Monitoring.  Revise text: “In Year 2, the LMRP did
not require that monitoring be conducted to evaluate contaminant movement through the
cap via diffusion or other mechanisms.”

2. Page 3, Section 3.2.  Please define the term “field duplicate” to clarify that the sample
was prepared in the field by filling two containers with the homogenized sediment.

3. Page 3, Section 4.1, Line 3.  Revise text: “results in Areas B, and again.”

4. Page 4, 1st Para, 1st sentence.  Clarify that the ‘isolated instances’ refers only to an
exceedance of an early warning level at one of the four Transect 1 stations.

5. Page 4, 1st Para, 3rd sentence.  Clarify that the ‘nominal change’ from Year 1 to Year 2
was -0.1 ft.  

6. Page 4, 1st Para.  Insert new 4th sentence, clarifying that based on Year 2 results for Area
B, there is an approximately 13 inch buffer of clean sediment over the required cap
thickness of 32 inches.

7. Page 4, 3rd Para.  Revise text: “...the removal action has been successful, to date, in the
physical isolation...”.

8. Page 4, 4th Para.  Revise the first sentence to clarify that in 2004, there was only a single
exceedance (at one of the four stations in Transect 1) of an early warning value.

9. Page 4, Section 4.2.  Clarify how sediments were obtained for the ‘second’ analysis –
were archived sediment samples used?  Were they properly handled in accordance with
requirements of the LMRP QAPP?  Were the mercury samples really re-run within 28
days?

10. Page 5, Section 5.  Revise text: Based on Year 2 monitoring results, no contingency
actions are required.

11. Table 1.  The “As Built” values shown for Transect 1, Capped Area B do not all match
the values reported in the Year 1 report (e.g., 6.5 in this report vs. 6.8 in last years’
report; 5.0 vs 4.8; 1.2 vs 1.0; 0.8 vs. 0.6; and -1.3 vs -1.9).  Please determine why these
discrepancies occur and provide accurate values in this table.  These modifications will
likely affect results shown in Column 4.  Also, please add another column showing the
difference between “As Built” and “Year 2".
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12. Table 4.  Add a footnote clarifying that C-11 is a field duplicate, and define the term in
the footnote.

13. Sheet 2 of 2.  Correct the spelling of ‘discreet’ (discrete).  Add “Elevation in ft MLLW”
to the vertical axis.  Confirm whether the 8.3 value is accurately plotted for Transect 1 (it
appears to be closer to 9.0).  Also, the plotted values from 0.1 to 0 do not appear to be
accurately plotted.


